Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 296

operations that the combined company will experience after the transaction. In addition, the accompanying unaudited
pro forma combined statements of operations do not include any pro forma adjustments to reflect expected revenue
synergies, expected cost savings or restructuring actions that may be achievable or the impact of any non-recurring
activity and one-time transaction related costs.

Certain financial information of Chubb, as presented in its historical consolidated financial statements, has been
reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in ACE�s consolidated financial statements, for purposes of
preparing the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements. Refer to note 4 of the unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements for an explanation of these reclassifications.

-149-

Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 297

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

(unaudited)

(In millions)

Historical
ACE

Limited
Historical
Chubb1

Acquisition
Adjustments Ref.

Financing
Adjustments Ref.

Pro
Forma
As

Adjusted
Assets
Investments
Fixed maturities available for
sale, at fair value  $ 48,701  $ 37,880  $ -  $ (9,169) (6t)  $ 77,412
Fixed maturities held to
maturity, at amortized cost 8,676 - - - 8,676
Equity securities, at fair value 498 1,957 - - 2,455
Short-term investments, at fair
value and amortized cost 2,062 1,411 - - 3,473
Other investments 3,328 1,429 - - 4,757

Total investments 63,265 42,677 - (9,169) 96,773
Cash 790 50 (14,385) (6a) 14,432 (6u) 887
Securities lending collateral 1,080 - - - 1,080
Accrued investment income 534 415 - - 949
Insurance and reinsurance
balances receivable 5,757 2,603 (22) (6b) - 8,338
Reinsurance recoverable on
losses and loss expenses 11,775 1,672 (130) (6c) - 13,317
Reinsurance recoverable on
policy benefits 203 - - - 203
Deferred policy acquisition
costs 2,806 1,308 (1,308) (6d) - 2,806
Value of business acquired 434 - - - 434
Goodwill and other intangible
assets2 5,969 467 17,360 (6e) - 23,796
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 2,238 240 (42) (6f) - 2,436
Deferred tax assets 285 130 (415) (6g) - -
Investments in partially-owned
insurance companies 638 - - - 638
Other assets 4,066 1,164 (30) (6h) (19) (6v) 5,181

Total assets  $ 99,840  $ 50,726  $ 1,028  $ 5,244  $ 156,838

Liabilities
$ 38,230  $ 22,506  $ 560 (6i)  $ -  $ 61,296

Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 298

Unpaid losses and loss
expenses
Unearned premiums 8,879 6,633 (42) (6j) - 15,470
Future policy benefits 4,835 - - - 4,835
Insurance and reinsurance
balances payable 4,602 400 (37) (6k) - 4,965
Securities lending payable 1,081 - - - 1,081
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses, and other liabilities 6,090 1,969 16 (6l) - 8,075
Deferred tax liabilities - - 1,387 (6m) (56) (6w) 1,331
Short-term debt 2,102 - - - 2,102
Long-term debt 4,157 3,300 564 (6n) 5,300 (6x) 13,321
Trust preferred securities 309 - - - 309

Total liabilities 70,285 34,808 2,448 5,244 112,785
Commitments and
contingencies
Shareholders� equity
Common shares 7,833 372 3,130 (6o) - 11,335
Common shares in treasury (1,999) (9,442) 9,442 (6p) - (1,999)
Additional paid-in capital 4,847 156 10,880 (6q) - 15,883
Retained earnings 18,267 24,125 (24,165) (6r) 205 (6y) 18,432
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (AOCI) 607 707 (707) (6s) (205) (6z) 402

Total shareholder�s equity 29,555 15,918 (1,420) - 44,053

Total liabilities and
shareholder�s equity  $ 99,840  $ 50,726  $ 1,028  $ 5,244  $ 156,838

1 Historical Chubb after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.
2 Goodwill and other intangible assets are gross of tax. Acquisition adjustment of $17,360 million is gross of

$2,818 million of deferred taxes.
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

-150-

Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 299

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(unaudited)

(In millions, except for per share data)

Historical
ACE

Limited
Historical
Chubb1

Acquisition
Adjustments Ref.

Financing
Adjustments Ref.

Pro
Forma
As

Adjusted
Revenues
Net premiums written  $ 8,860  $ 6,415  $ -  $ -  $ 15,275
Increase in unearned premiums (573) (177) - - (750)

Net premiums earned 8,287 6,238 - - 14,525
Net investment income 1,113 643 (157) (7a) (105) (7h) 1,494
Net realized gains (losses):
Other-than-temporary impairment
(OTTI) losses gross (27) (23) - - (50)
Portion of OTTI losses recognized in
other comprehensive income (OCI) 6 - - - 6

Net OTTI losses recognized in income (21) (23) - - (44)
Net realized gains (losses) excluding
OTTI losses 58 28 - - 86

Total net realized gains (losses) 37 5 - - 42

Total revenues   9,437   6,886 (157) (105)   16,061

Expenses
Losses and loss expenses   4,539 3,627 (4) (7b) - 8,162
Policy benefits 295 - - - 295
Policy acquisition costs 1,434 1,278 - - 2,712
Administrative expenses 1,132 748 (72) (7d) - 1,808
Amortization of intangibles - -   50 (7e) - 50
Interest expense 139 104 (6) (7f)   104 (7i) 341
Other (income) expense 12 (31) - - (19)

Total expenses 7,551 5,726 (32) 104 13,349

Income before income tax 1,886 1,160 (125) (209) 2,712
Income tax expense (benefit) 263 291 (45) (7g) (48) (7j) 461

Net income  $ 1,623  $ 869  $ (80)  $ (161)  $ 2,251

Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 300

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share  $ 4.97  $ 3.75  $ 4.82

Diluted earnings per share  $ 4.91  $ 3.74  $ 4.77

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 326.8 232.0 (91.6) (8) 467.2
Diluted 330.2 232.6 (90.6) (8) 472.2

1 Historical Chubb after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

-151-

Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 301

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(unaudited)

(In millions, except for per share
data)

Historical
ACE

Limited
Historical
Chubb1

Acquisition
Adjustments Ref.

Financing
Adjustments Ref.

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
Revenues
Net premiums written  $ 17,799  $ 12,592  $ -  $ -  $ 30,391
Increase in unearned premiums (373) (264) - - (637)

Net premiums earned 17,426 12,328 - - 29,754
Net investment income 2,252 1,342 (314) (7a) (209) (7h) 3,071
Net realized gains (losses):
Other-than-temporary impairment
(OTTI) losses gross (75) (7) - - (82)
Portion of OTTI losses
recognized in other
comprehensive income (OCI) 7 - - - 7

Net OTTI losses recognized in
income (68) (7) - - (75)
Net realized gains (losses)
excluding OTTI losses (439) 227 - - (212)

Total net realized gains (losses) (507) 220 - - (287)

Total revenues 19,171 13,890 (314) (209) 32,538

Expenses
Losses and loss expenses 9,649 6,985 1 (7b) - 16,635
Policy benefits 517 - - - 517
Policy acquisition costs 3,075 2,548 245 (7c) - 5,868
Administrative expenses 2,245 1,437 (31) (7d) - 3,651
Amortization of intangibles - - (29) (7e) - (29)
Interest expense 280 209 (13) (7f) 208 (7i) 684
Other (income) expense (82) (150) - - (232)

Total expenses 15,684 11,029 173 208 27,094

Income before income tax 3,487 2,861 (487) (417) 5,444
Income tax expense (benefit) 634 761 (171) (7g) (97) (7j) 1,127

Net income  $ 2,853  $ 2,100  $ (316)  $ (320)  $ 4,317

Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 302

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share  $ 8.50  $ 8.65  $ 9.07

Diluted earnings per share  $ 8.42  $ 8.62  $ 8.98

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 335.6 242.9 (102.5) (8) 476.0
Diluted 339.0 243.5 (101.7) (8) 480.8

1 Historical Chubb after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

-152-

Edgar Filing: CHUBB CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 303

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Transaction
Pursuant to the merger agreement, Merger Sub will merge with and into Chubb, with Chubb continuing as the
surviving corporation and a wholly owned indirect subsidiary of ACE. In the merger, each share of Chubb common
stock owned by a Chubb shareholder (except for certain shares held by ACE, Chubb, or their subsidiaries) will be